

Duro Felguera, S.A. ("**Duro Felguera**" or the "**Company**"), in compliance with what is set forth in clause 226 of the Amended Text of the Securities Market Law, hereby publishes the following

INSIDE INFORMATION

Duro Felguera has received notification of the National High Court ruling dated 16 September 2021, which agrees to suspend the obligation for payment of the debt derived from the Corporate Income Tax Inspection for the years 2010 to 2012, for the amount of € 123,388,120.02 and the corresponding penalty, as detailed in note 31 of the consolidated annual accounts for FY 2020.

This suspension is conditional upon the provision of bonds from the Company, which have already been previously constituted in the administrative phase, hence it is not necessary to provide any bonds for an additional amount.

The granting of this precautionary measure means that the Company is under no obligation to make any payment for the amount derived from the tax debt, while awaiting the resolution of the administrative appeal filed before the National High Court against the aforementioned settlement.

Gijón, 23 September 2021